to. The declaration and payment by the Company of any future dividends and the amount thereof will depend on the Company’s
results of operations, financial condition, cash requirements, future prospects and other aspects.

It must be noted that PTKH, SMK and HK are parties to financing arrangements, terms and conditions of which restrict
payment of dividends; nevertheless, such restrictions are not applicable in respect of payment of dividends by the Company.

CAPITALIZATION

The volume of the consolidated balance sheet of the Company as of the end of 31 January 2010 was EEK 959.6 million (EUR
61.3 million). Of the above, current assets formed 38% or EEK 366.1 million (EUR 23.4 million) and fixed assets 62% or EEK
593.5 million (EUR 37.9 million).

The obligations of the Group as of  31 January 2010 were EEK 535.6 million (EUR 34.2 million), resulting in total net assets
of EEK 424 million (EUR 27.1 million). The obligations of the Group captured deferred income from EU structural funds in
amount of EEK 25.8 million (EUR 1.6 million)

The capitalization of the Company as of 31 January 2010 is illustrated by the following table (actual capitalization and
capitalization adjusted for the results of the Offering).

million EEK Actual As adjusted

Short-term interest bearing liabilities 159.8 76.1

Long-term interest bearing liabilities 144.6 144.6

Shareholders' equity (including minority share) 424.0 624.9

Total capitalization and indebtedness 728.4 845.6

million EUR Actual As adjusted

Short-term interest bearing liabilities 10.2 4.9

Long-term interest bearing liabilities 9.2 9.2

Shareholders' equity (including minority share) 27.1 39.9

Total capitalization and indebtedness 46.5 54.0

In the opinion of the Company, the working capital of the Company is sufficient for its present requirements and no external
financing is presently required to satisfy the working capital needs.

GENERAL CORPORATE INFORMATION
AND SHARES

44 45

General Corporate Information

The business name of the Company is AS Premia Foods. It was registered in the Estonian Commercial Register (held by the
Registry Department of the Harju County Court) under register code 11560713 on 23 December 2008. The Company is
currently operating under the laws of the Republic of Estonia in the form of a public limited company (in Estonian: “aktsiaselts”
or “AS”) and is established for an indefinite term.

The contact details of the Company are as follows:
AS Premia Foods
Betooni 4, Tallinn 11415, Estonia
Phone: +372 603 3800
Fax: +372 603 3801
E-mail: premia@premia.ee

[…]

used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of
AS Premia Foods and its subsidiaries as at 31 December 2009, and their financial performance and cash flows for the year then
ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union.

Aivar Kangust
Alliott Kangust OÜ
Tallinn
22 March 2010

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

A
L

D
O

C
U

M
E

N
TS

68

PROFIT ALLOCATION PROPOSAL

The management board of AS Premia Foods proposes to present to the shareholders’ general meeting the following profit al-
location:

to add the profit for financial year to the retained earning of previous periods,•
no dividend distributions to shareholders•

118

CONSOLIDATION TABLE
For the 12 month period ended 31 December 2008

Saaremere
Kala AS AB Premia KPC eliminations 2008

pro forma

consolidated consolidated consolidated

Income statement information (in EEK millions unless otherwise stated)

Revenue 456.7 754.4 -0.9 1,210.2

	 Cost of goods sold -397.6 -519.5 0.9 -916.2

Gross profit 59.1 234.9 - 294.0

	 Selling and distribution expenses -50.4 -200.4 - -250.8

	 Administrative expenses -29.3 -48.7 - -78.0

	 Other activities 12.7 31.2 - 43.9

	 Biomass IFRS valuation 1.1 - - 1.1

Operating profit -6.8 17.0 - 10.2

	 Net financial items -26.4 -14.6 - -41.0

Profit before income tax -33.2 2.4 - -30.8

	 Income tax 5.8 0.9 - 6.7

Profit for the period attributable to: -27.4 3.3 - -24.1

	 Non-controlling interest 1.2 - - 1.2

	 Owners of the Company -28.6 3.3 - -25.3

As at 31 December 2008

Saaremere
Kala AS

AB Premia
KPC

AS Premia
Foods elimi-nations 2008

pro forma

consolidated consolidated parent consolidated

Balance sheet information (in EEK millions unless otherwise stated)

Cash and cash equivalents 13.6 5.7 0.4 - 19.7

Trade receivables 80.1 61.4 - - 141.5

Inventories, other than biomass 51.5 74.9 - - 126.4

Biomass 81.9 - - - 81.9

Fixed assets held for sale 0.3 - - 25.5 25.8

Other current assets 6.5 31.6 - -20.1 18.0

Total current assets 233.9 173.6 0.4 5.4 413.3

Deferred tax assets 5.5 - - - 5.5

Long-term financial assets 1.4 9.4 422.5 -431.9 1.4

Tangible assets 113.1 170.1 - - 283.2

Investment property - 2.7 - - 2.7

Intangible assets 28.1 44.7 - -16.1 56.7

Goodwill 47.3 40.4 - 177.8 265.5

Total non-current assets 195.4 267.3 422.5 -270.2 615.0

Total assets 429.3 440.9 422.9 -264.8 1,028.3

Supplier payables 45.6 67.9 - - 113.5

Factoring 30.9 - - - 30.9

Other current liabilities 30.2 32.7 - -0.5 62.4

Interest-bearing borrowings, current 81.9 102.4 - - 184.3

Total current liabilities 188.6 203.0 - -0.5 391.1

Interest-bearing borrowings, noncurrent 60.2 103.3 - -19.6 143.9

Deferred income tax 12.3 9.8 - - 22.1

Other non-current liabilities - 55.7 - -39.9 15.8

Target financing 29.5 - - - 29.5

Total non-current liabilities 102.0 168.8 - -59.5 211.3

Equity attributable to equity holders 135.7 69.1 422.9 -204.8 422.9

Non-controlling interest 3.0 - - - 3.0

Total equity 138.7 69.1 422.9 -204.8 425.9

Total liabilities and equity 429.3 440.9 422.9 -264.8 1,028.3

For the 12 month period ended 31 December 2008

Saaremere
Kala AS AB Premia KPC eliminations

2008
pro forma

consolidated consolidated consolidated

Income statement information (in EUR thousands unless otherwise stated)

Revenue 29,189 48,219 -60 77,348

	 Cost of goods sold -25,414 -33,201 60 -58,555

Gross profit 3,775 15,018 - 18,793

	 Selling and distribution expenses -3,222 -12,807 - -16,029

	 Administrative expenses -1,874 -3,113 - -4,987

	 Other activities 810 1,993 - 2,803

	 Biomass IFRS valuation 70 - - 70

Operating profit -441 1,091 - 650

	 Net financial items -1,690 -931 - -2,621

Profit before income tax -2,131 160 - -1,971

	 Income tax 372 57 - 429

Profit for the period attributable to: -1,759 217 - 1,542

	 Non-controlling interest 75 - - 75

	 Owners of the Compa -1,834 217 - -1,617

As at 31 December 2008

Saaremere
Kala AS

AB Premia
KPC

AS Premia
Foods elimi-nations 2008

pro forma

consolidated consolidated parent consolidated

Balance sheet information (in EUR thousands unless otherwise stated)

Cash and cash equivalents 867 366 26 - 1,259

Trade receivables 5,115 3,926 - - 9,041

Inventories, other than biomass 3,290 4,788 - - 8,078

Biomass 5,235 - - - 5,235

Fixed assets held for sale 18 - - 1,629 1,647

Other current assets 425 2,013 - -1,284 1,154

Total current assets 14,950 11,093 26 345 26,414

Deferred tax assets 354 - - - 354

Long-term financial assets 90 598 27,003 -27,601 90

Tangible assets 7,226 10,874 - - 18,100

Investment property - 170 - - 170

Intangible assets 1,793 2,861 - -1,031 3,623

Goodwill 3,024 2,582 - 11,365 16,971

Total non-current assets 12,487 17,085 27,003 -17,267 39,308

Total assets 27,437 28,178 27,029 -16,922 65,722

Supplier payables 2,914 4,338 - - 7,252

Factoring 1,976 - - - 1,976

Other current liabilities 1,932 2,091 - -34 3,989

Interest-bearing borrowings, current 5,235 6,542 - - 11,777

Total current liabilities 12,057 12,971 - -34 24,994

Interest-bearing borrowings, noncurrent 3,847 6,600 - -1,250 9,197

Deferred income tax 786 628 - - 1,414

Other non-current liabilities - 3,560 - -2,550 1,010

Target financing 1,884 2 - - 1,886

Total non-current liabilities 6,517 10,790 - -3,800 13,507

Equity attributable to equity holders 8,671 4,417 27,029 -13,088 27,029

Non-controlling interest 192 - - - 192

Total equity 8,863 4,417 27,029 -13,088 27,221

Total liabilities and equity 27,437 28,178 27,029 -16,922 65,722

Data for AB Premia KPC and Saaremere Kala AS based on audited consolidated annual accounts.

COMPANY

AS PREMIA FOODS
Betooni 4, Tallinn, 11415, Estonia

GLOBAL LEAD MANAGER
AND BOOK-RUNNER

AS Swedbank
Liivalaia 8, Tallinn 15040, Estonia

LEGAL COUNSEL TO THE COMPANY

AS ADVOKAADIBÜROO LEPIK & LUHAÄÄR LAWIN
Niguliste 4, Tallinn 10130, Estonia

AUDITOR

Alliott Kangust OÜ
Narva mnt 5, Tallinn, 10117, Estonia

AB PREMIA KPC

CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

prepared in accordance with  International
Financial Reporting Standards, as adopted by the European Union,